

No. 06-1188

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TECK COMINCO METALS, LIMITED, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DARYL JOSEFFER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT H. OAKLEY  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Statement ..... 1

Discussion ..... 6

A. Respondents’ challenge to petitioner’s failure to  
comply with EPA’s now-withdrawn order is moot ..... 7

B. The interlocutory posture of this case counsels  
against this Court’s review ..... 12

C. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with  
decisions of other appellate courts and lacks suffi-  
cient importance to warrant this Court’s review at  
this time ..... 14

Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Mineta*, 534 U.S. 103  
(2001) ..... 13

*American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano*, 381 F.3d 6  
(1st Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 20

*ARC Ecology v. United State Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 16

*Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.*, 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir.  
2006) ..... 11

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.  
(TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay  
Found., Inc.*, 484 U.S. 49 (1987) ..... 8, 9, 11

*Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros.*, 240 U.S. 251  
(1916) ..... 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ont. v. United States EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	14, 20
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . .	9
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 997 (1974) . . . . .	16
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) . .	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	7, 9, 10
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) . . . .	1, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) . . . . .	12
<i>United States EPA v. City of Green Forest</i> , 921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 956 (1991) . . . . .	11
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) . . . . .	13
 Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. III . . . . .	9
Treaty Between the United States and Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters Between the United States and Canada, Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448:	
Art. IX, 36 Stat. 2452 . . . . .	15

Treaty, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Art. X, 36 Stat. 2453 .....	15
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 9604 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 9605 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 9606 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 9607(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(3) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(4) .....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(4)(B) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 9659(a)(1) .....	3, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. 9659(d)(1) .....	8
26 U.S.C. 9507(b)(4) .....	9
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	4, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,580, 3 C.F.R. 193 (1987) .....	1
 Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	17
